
 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Monday, 20th June, 2022 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

 Venue: 
 

The Guildhall 

 
 



2 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 

to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 

Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 

space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 

can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 

attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 

any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 

Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 

preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II 

of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 

the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 

public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 

on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 

providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 

attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be 
[...]
ing to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also available 

electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 

worcester.gov.uk 

 

 



3 

Health and Wellbeing Committee 
Monday, 20 June 2022 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

 

Chair: Councillor Lynn Denham (L) 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Stephen Hodgson (C) 

 
Councillor Basharat Ali (L) 

Councillor Steve Cockeram (G) 
Councillor Shafaz Ditta (C) 
Councillor Mrs. Lucy Hodgson (C) 

Councillor Karen Lawrance (LD) 
 

Councillor Robyn Norfolk (L) 

Councillor Tom Piotrowski (G) 
Councillor James Stanley (C) 
Councillor Richard Udall (L) 

 

 

  
C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 

Part 1 
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3. Public Participation  

 Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of the public to present a petition, ask a 
question, or comment on any matter on the Agenda or within the remit of the 

Committee. 
 

4. Minutes  

Page(s): 1 - 4 

 Of the meeting held on 21st March 2022 to be approved and signed. 

 

5. Update On The Delivery Of The Child Poverty Task & Finish Group 
Recommendations  

Page(s): 5 - 26 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director, Operations, Homes and 
Communities 
Tel: 01905 722314 



4 

 That the Committee:  
 

1. Notes the contents of this report, and in particular the completion of the 
Worcester City Child Poverty Joint Strategic Needs Assessment by 

Worcestershire County Council’s Public Health Service, attached at Appendix 1; 
and 

 

2. Note that a further update report will be presented to this Committee in 
January 2023. 

 

6. Covid-19 Community Recovery Strategy - Progress Report  

Page(s): 27 - 46 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Tom Mountford, Head of Homes and Communities 
 

 That the Committee:  
 
1.  Note the contents of this report and in particular the progress made in respect 

of the strategy, and the national move towards ‘living with COVID-19;’ and 
 

2. Note the intention to discontinue the strategy in recognition of the ongoing 
work that continues to be carried out across priority areas. 

 

7. Any Other Business  

 Which in the opinion of the Chair is of sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration. 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 

 
21st March 2022 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Louise Griffiths in the Chair 

 Councillors Barnes, Denham (Vice-Chair), 
Ditta, Mrs L. Hodgson, S. Hodgson, 

Johnson, Lawrance, Mackay, Norfolk and 
Riaz 

 

Officers: Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director – 
Operations, Homes and Communities 

Tom Mountford, Head of Homes and 
Communities 
Warwick Neale, Community Services 

Manager 
 

36 Appointment of Substitutes  
 
Councillor Barnes for Councillor Udall. 

 
37 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

38 Public Participation  
 

None. 
 

39 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2022 be 

approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

40 Here2Help Worcestershire  

 
The Committee received a presentation item from Lisa Bedford, Service 

Development Manager, People’s Directorate, Worcestershire County Council. She 
explained the background to the scheme, which had originally been set up to help 

people who needed adult social care support during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Success of the Here2Help service had been measured by the number of people 

using the service to ask for help and to volunteer. As of February 2022, 18,946 
requests for help had been received throughout Worcestershire and around 3,000 

offers of help. 2,458 expressions of interest in volunteering received, with 707 of 
those from Worcester city. 
 

The service was currently expanding with the aim of providing easily accessible 
information to empower and enable residents to make their own choices and find 

their own solutions, and to help connect residents with their communities. This 
includes a Here2Help webpage and digital directory of services. 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 21st March 2022 2 

 
 

Relevant services were encouraged to register and the service can be promoted 

through attendance at events or meetings. The aim is to develop a partnership 
approach to growing the Community Services Directory and to increase the 

number of services registered and community awareness. 
 
Lisa Bedford responded to questions from Committee Members about the scheme.  

 
The Chair thanked Lisa for her presentation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of this report and the 
associated presentation. 

 
41 Proposed One Year Contract Extension to Access-able Contract  

 
The Committee considered a report on the extension of the current Access-able 
Contract, which was due to expire on 30th November 2022. The Community 

Services Team Manager presented the report and explained that the Council had 
previously approved funding to sign up to what was then known as the Disabled 

Go service, now known as ‘AccessAble.’ There was no provision to extend the 
current contract, which required a set up budget of £25,000 plus ongoing costs of 
£6,000 per year. The report summarised achievements since the service launched 

in 2017. 
 

The proposal was to utilise the budget remaining in the Small Projects Fund, 
which had funded the original procurement, to cover the period of extension at a 

cost of £6,750.00. The report highlighted that additional funding will need to be 
identified for 1st December 2023 onwards should the Council wish to continue with 
such a service. 

 
Officers responded to questions from Committee Members. In the ensuing 

discussion, the following main points were raised: 
 

 A question was raised as to how venues can become participants? Officers 

agreed to look into whether the current number can be increased. 
 

 It was noted that a very small percentage of Access Guide users find the 
information through the Council and partner websites and there are limited 
references to the AccessAble Access Guides for venues across Worcester.  

Officers were asked to take steps to publicise the Guides and improve 
awareness and access to information across the city. 

 
Committee Members expressed support for the proposal for a one year extension. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 
 

1. note the contents of the report; 
 
2. approve a one-year extension of the Access-able Contract to cover the 

period 1st December 2022 – 30th November 2023; 
 

3. approve the allocation of £6,000 from the Small Projects Fund, 
originally utilised to fund this scheme; and 

 

Page 2



 21st March 2022 3 

 
 

4. note that a further report will be brought back to this Committee 

within the next 12 months, outlining options for continuing to procure 
such a service moving forward. 

 
42 Worcestershire Health & Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 2022 - 2032  

 

The Committee considered a report on the current Worcestershire Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 2022 – 2032, which launched on 7th February 

2022 and was due to close on 2nd May 2022. The Corporate Director – Operations, 
Homes and Communities presented the report and highlighted some of the key 
points of the proposed Strategy, including how the City Council can help in its 

delivery through the services that the Council provides. 
 

Given that the consultation period would end before the next meeting of this 
Committee, the report sought approval for delegation to be provided to the 
Corporate Director in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to develop and 

agree a final consultation response for submission on behalf of the Council. In 
order to support the preferred option, it was planned to hold an all-Member 

briefing on the consultation, supported by colleagues at Worcestershire County 
Council Public Health. 
 

Officers responded to questions from Committee Members. In the ensuing 
discussion, reference was made to the Council’s approach to working alongside 

communities (Asset Based Community Development) to support delivery of 
strategy ambitions. The Corporate Director advised that an introductory paper on 

this subject will be presented to the Communities Committee in June. A briefing 
note can be provided for all Members to supplement this.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 
 

1. note the contents of this report and in particular, the current 
Worcestershire Health & Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 2022 – 2032 
at Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2. note that an all-Member Briefing Session on the Strategy will be held 

to support officers in developing a Worcester City Council response to 
the consultation; and 

 

3. delegate to the Corporate Director - Operations, Homes & 
Communities in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Health 

Wellbeing Committee to develop and agree a final consultation 
response for submission, the questions attached at Appendix 2. 

 

43 Proposed Committee Performance Scorecard for 2022/23  
 

The Sub-Committee considered the proposed content of a Performance Scorecard 
for Health and Wellbeing for 2022/23. The Corporate Director – Operations, 
Homes and Communities presented the report and explained that the content had 

been considered by the senior management team and the Chair and Vice-Chair as 
part of the Council’s service planning processes for 2022/23 to ensure that it 

reflects the functions of the Committee. Proposed targets have been developed 
based on a principle of performance improvement where this is realistic. 
 

Page 3



 21st March 2022 4 

 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 

 
• With reference to increasing the number of disabled people enabled to live 

more independently through home adaptions, Officers will look at how this 
Indicator can be made meaningful for the purpose of reporting over the 
forthcoming year. 

 
• A question was raised about Disabled Facilities Grants, as there is also a 

Performance Indicator relating to this for the Place and Economic 
Development Committee. The Corporate Director stated that he would 
investigate this further. 

 
• There are a number of items in the City Plan that may sit with this Committee, 

for example food bank attendance, fuel poverty, obesity levels in Year 6 
students, NHS admissions, life expectancy. The Corporate Director agreed to 
pick up on this point and consider whether there can be some additions to the 

scorecard. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agree the proposed content of the Health 
and Wellbeing Performance Scorecard for 2022/23. 
 

 
44 Any Other Business  

 
Household Support Fund and Fuel Poverty were raised as topics which are 

relevant to the findings of the Child Poverty Task and Finish Group and Officers 
were asked whether it would be possible to provide Members with a briefing note 
to explain what support the Council provides and also Government support for 

vulnerable residents. 
 

The Vice-Chair commented that the Chair was attending her last meeting as she 
would be retiring from the Council in May. She thanked the Chair for her work in 
developing this Committee since it was established in 2021. The Chair in turn 

thanked Members and Officers for their support. 
 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 8.43p.m. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 

20th June 2022 

Page 4



 

 
 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Committee, 20th June 2022 
 

Report of: Corporate Director – Operations, Homes & Communities 
 

 
Subject: UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF THE CHILD POVERTY TASK & FINISH 

GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
That the Committee:  

 
1.1 Note the contents of this report, and in particular the completion of the 

 Worcester City Child Poverty Joint Strategic Needs Assessment by 
Worcestershire County Council’s Public Health Service, attached at 
Appendix 1; and 

 
1.2 Note that a further update report will be presented to this Committee in 

January 2023. 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council’s Health & Wellbeing Committee became responsible for the oversight of 
progress against the Child Poverty Task & Finish Group Recommendations in May 

2022 on its inception as a Committee. The Committee received its first six monthly 
update report in November 2021. 

2.2 Prior to this the Council’s Communities Committee in July 2019 approved the setting 

up of a Task & Finish Group to investigate ways in which the City Council in 
collaboration with its partners could reduce child poverty within the City. 

2.3 The Communities Committee also received the Child Poverty Task and Finish Group 
Findings & Recommendation Report in March 2021 and approved its 
recommendations. A link to the Task & Finish Groups Final Report is included within 

the ‘background documents’ section of this report. 
 

2.4 This current report provides a further six-month update of progress against the 
recommendations and sets out the work that is planned during 2022/2023.  
 

2.5 It is important to remind Members that whilst every effort is being made to progress 
the recommendations of the Task & Finish group in a timely fashion, the work of 

safeguarding, protecting and supporting children (particularly those in need or whom 
are vulnerable) is a statutory responsibility of Worcestershire County Council as the 
Upper Tier Authority and not the District Council.  

 
2.6 As such this work is deemed as discretionary and is undertaken across a number of 

services including Community Services, Strategic Housing Service, Finance and 
Environmental Operations.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 5

http://committee.worcester.gov.uk/documents/s51977/Child%20Poverty%20Update%20Final%20151121.pdf
http://committee.wo
[...]
ity 
issues (who may find it difficult to manage a full or half plot), and to provide an 

option for 'try before you buy' in order to manage the growing waiting list. 

3.14 With an Allotment Officer now in post the potential provision of space for raised beds 
is something which can be looked at during 2022/2023 and this will be an 

opportunity to work with schools and community organisations who will already be 
focussed on food poverty in particular. 

Page 7



 

G. To review the relationship of Worcester Discretionary Welfare Assistance 
Scheme with food poverty along with other similar schemes being delivered 

by partners across the city. 
 

3.15 More recently, the Council has been able to top up its DWAS budget through 

receiving Household Support Funding from the Government, via Worcestershire 
County Council. The scope of DWAS has broadened to include 'other' essential items 

and this will include food, energy, housing and any other costs deemed as essential.  

3.16 The specific piece of work to review how DWAS impacts food poverty and links in 
with other similar offers has not yet been undertaken but is planned to do so during 

2022. 

3.17 One of the outputs from an initial meeting to discuss the Worcester City District 

Collaborative was the importance that a good start in life can have on future 
indicators such as education, employment, health and life expectancy. The meeting 

revealed the existing activity in place for children being delivered by organisations 
such as Action for Children, Worcester Community Trust, Onside Advocacy, Freedom 
Leisure and Active Herefordshire and Worcestershire to name a few.  

H. To make the best use of the £50,000 corporate funding to address food 
poverty 

 
3.18 With the implementation of the Worcester City District Collaborative Group, the 

completion of the Worcester City JSNA in respect of Child Food Poverty and the 

forthcoming Worcester City ‘Cost of Living Crisis’ Conference, the Council will be in a 
better position to think about how the funding should be utilised during July 

onwards. 

3.19 It is therefore recommended that working in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of this Committee and Political Group Leaders that a plan of action is 

developed during July. Given the size of the overall pot of funding approved 
(£50,000) then it is likely that officers could utilise Managing Director Urgency 

Powers to approve such plans and associated expenditure in consultation with those 
Members referred to above. 

 

Ward(s):   All 
 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director (Operations, Homes & 
Communities 

 E-mail: Lloyd.griffiths@worcester.gov.uk  

 Tel: 01905 722371 
 

Background Papers: Child Poverty Task Finish Group Report Final.pdf (worcester.gov.uk) 

 
Appendix 1 - Food Poverty in Worcester City April 2022 

  

Page 8

mailto:Lloyd.griffiths@worcester.gov.uk
http://committee.worcester.gov.uk/documents/s50381/Child%20Poverty%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20Report%20Final.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Food Poverty in Worcester City 

April 2022 

__________________ 

Matthew Fung 

Faizal Lala 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Contents 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................ 2 

What is Food Poverty? ........................................................................................................................ 2 

Quantifying Food Poverty ................................................................................................................... 3 

Understanding Food Poverty Nationally - The Key Statistics .............................................................. 4 

Understanding Worcester City- The Food Environment...................................................................... 5 

Provisions in Place to Tackle Food Poverty in Worcester Cit
[...]
pidemiology and Community Health, 
73(7), pp.668-673. 

Moretti, A., Whitworth, A. and Blake, M., 2022. Map of Measure of Local UK Food insecurity. 
[online] Shefuni.maps.arcgis.com. Available at: 
https://shefuni.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/interactivelegend/index.html?appid=8be
0cd9e18904c258afd3c959d6fc4d7. 

OpenDataCommunities.org. 2019. Indices of Deprivation 2015 and 2019. [online] Available 
at: <https://dclgapps.communities.gov.uk/imd/iod_index.html>. 

Patrick, R., Anstey, K., Lee, T. and Power, M., 2021. Fixing Lunch: The case for expanding free 
school meals. [online] Cpag.org.uk. Available at: 
https://cpag.org.uk/sites/default/files/files/policypost/Fixing_Lunch.pdf. 

Sustainweb.org. 2022. What is food poverty? | Sustain. [online] Available at: 
<https://www.sustainweb.org/foodpoverty/whatisfoodpoverty/#:~:text=5%20million%
20people%20in%20the,the%20population%20in%20January%202021.>. 

Theeeig.co.uk. 2022. Worcester Fuel Poverty. [online] Available at: 
<https://www.theeeig.co.uk/constituencies/worcester/#:~:text=4%2C400%20househol
ds%20are%20in%20fuel,(higher%20rank%20is%20better).>. 

Page 26

https://shefuni.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/interactivelegend/index.html?appid=8be0cd9e18904c258afd3c959d6fc4d7
https://shefuni.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/interactivelegend/index.html?appid=8be0cd9e18904c258afd3c959d6fc4d7
https://cpag.org.uk/sites/default/files/files/policypost/Fixing_Lunch.pdf


 
 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Committee, 20th June 2022 
 

Report of: Corporate Director - Operations, Homes & Communities 
 

 
Subject: COVID-19 COMMUNITY RECOVERY STRATEGY – PROGRESS REPORT 

1. Recommendation 

 
That the Committee:  

 
1.1  Note the contents of this report and in particular the progress made in        

respect of the strategy, and the national move towards ‘living with COVID-
19;’ and 

 
1.2 Note the intention to discontinue the strategy in recognition of the ongoing 

work that continues to be carried out across priority areas. 
[...]
20Plan%20Final%20151121.pdf


2.5 Worcestershire County Council are revising their Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2022-
2032 with a priority focus on good mental health and wellbeing supported by three 

pillars;  
 

1. Healthy living at all ages 

2. Safe, thriving and healthy homes, communities and places and  
3. Quality local jobs and opportunities.   

 
It recognises the different ways that the Covid-19 pandemic has and will continue to 
impact individuals and communities. 

 
2.6  A Worcester City District Collaborative is being developed with partners which will 

become the local delivery arm of the new Herefordshire & Worcestershire Integrated 
Care System and will drive the work within Worcester around health inequalities. 

 
2.7 This report seeks to update Committee on progress against the 9 priority areas of the 

strategy set out in the table below and sets out the option to continue to undertake 

this work as business as usual through existing workstreams, multi-agency 
partnership working and existing and emerging oversight arrangements, and 

discontinue with a stand-alone COVID-19 Community Recovery Strategy.  
 
COVID-19 Community Recovery Strategy Priorities (Jul 2020 – Mar 2022) 

Housing & Homelessness  Leisure, Recreation and 

Wellbeing 

 

Financial Hardship & Welfare 

Support 

Anti-social Behaviour Domestic Abuse Community Empowerment & 

Volunteering 

 

Supporting Bereaved Families & 

Commemoration 

 

Shielding & Vulnerable 

Population 

 

Rough Sleepers 

 

 

3. Information  

 
Housing & Homelessness 

 

3.1 The number of households that presented at risk of being made homeless in 
2021/2022 was higher than forecast with an increase of 14.7% compared with 

2020/2021. This figure is made up of approximately 67% single and 33% families 
which shows a shift towards more families approaching than in previous years.  

  

3.2 The three main reasons for homelessness presentations are loss of private rented 
accommodation, family
[...]
 

11.  Conclusion 

11.1 As highlighted in the recommendations of this report, it is intended to discontinue 
with a Covid-19 Community Recovery Strategy.  Across the range of services that 

have contributed towards this strategy, they have become much better prepared to 
adapt to changing demands.  

11.2 Other key emerging issues such as fuel poverty and cost of living pressures are 
now presenting a greater focus for services as communities continue to recover 

from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

11.3 Much of the work developed and undertaken as part of this strategy have become 
business as usual for Council services and are informing other pieces of work 
including the development of a revised Health & Wellbeing Strategy, a revised 

Rough Sleeping and Homelessness Strategy and the Development of a District 
Collaborative which will provide the platform to take this work forward. 

11.4 The table below outlines which Committee’s will continue to have oversight of the 
key strategic priorities identified through the Community Recovery Strategy moving 

forwards.   

Ongoing oversight of COVID-19 Community Recovery Strategy Priorities 

 

Housing & Homelessness  Leisure, Recreation and 

Wellbeing 

 

Financial Hardship & Welfare 

Support 

Communities Committee Communities Committee Communities Committee 

 

Anti-social Behaviour Domestic Abuse Community Empowerment & 

Volunteering 

 

Communities Committee 

 

Health & Wellbeing 

Committee 

Communities Committee 

Supporting Bereaved Families & 

Commemoration 

 

Shielding & Vulnerable 

Population 

 

Rough Sleepers 

 

Environment Committee 

 

Health & Wellbeing 

Committee 

Communities Committee 

 

 
Ward(s):   All 

 
Contact Officer: Tom Mountford – Head of Homes & Communities 

Tel: 01905 722529 

 E-mail: Tom.mountford@worcester.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None 
  

Page 36

mailto:Tom.mountford@worcester.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Progress Against Community Recovery Indicators
[...]
ved by WCT/DAWN 2020/21

Number of cases/referrals received by WCT/DAWN 2021/22

Page 42



 
 
 

Shielding & Vulnerable Population / Community Empowerment & Volunteering 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

0

5

10

15

20

Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar

Number of individuals (at risk or victims) provided with 
accommodation  

Number of individuals (at risk or victims) provided with accommodation 2019/20

Number of individuals (at risk or victims) provided with accommodation 2020/21

Number of individuals (at risk or victims) provided with accommodation 2021/22

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

Number of events approved and supported

Number of events approved and supported 2019/20

Number of events approved and supported 2020/21

Number of events approved and supported 2021/22

Page 43



Rough Sleepers 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

0

10

20

30

Number of people on the streets - rough sleeper (as at 1st 
of month)

Number of people on the streets - rough sleeper 2019/20

Number of people on the streets - rough sleeper 2020/21

Number of people on the streets - rough sleeper 2021/22

0

10

20

30

40

50

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of rough sleepers who remain in emergency 
accommodation

Number of rough sleepers who remain in emergency accommodation 2020/21

Number of rough sleepers who remain in emergency accommodation 2021/22

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of single persons accepted as homeless

Number of single persons accepted as homeless 2019/20

Number of single persons accepted as homeless 2020/21

Number of single persons accepted as homeless 2021/22

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Update On The Delivery Of The Child Poverty Task & Finish Group Recommendations
	Appendix - Final Report- Food Poverty in Worcester City 1.1

	6 Covid-19 Community Recovery Strategy - Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 

 
20th June 2022 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Lynn Denham in the Chair 

 Councillors Ali, Cockeram, S. Ditta, 
Mrs L. Hodgson, S. Hodgson (Vice-Chair), 

Lawrance, Norfolk, Piotrowski, Stanley and 
Udall 

 

Officers: Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director – 
Operations, Homes and Communities 

Tom Mountford, Head of Homes and 
Communities 

 

1 Appointment of Substitutes  
 

None. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 
3 Public Participation  

 

Rob Collier spoke to the Committee about helping to promote and encourage 
active travel. He highlighted a “bike bus” initiative which he had been 

instrumental is setting up to encourage children attending North Worcester 
Primary School to cycle. He summarized the scheme and invited the Committee to 
consider what more the City Council could do to support children walking and 

cycling to school. He was willing to help to set up similar schemes in other schools 
and invited Members to contact him direct if they wish to discuss this with him. 

The Chair thanked him for his comments and stated that she would share details 
of the bike bus scheme with Officers. 
 

4 Minutes  
 

With reference to minute 41 (Access-able Contract), the Corporate Director – 
Operations, Homes and Communities highlighted a number of developments since 

the last meeting, including updating some of the Guides. Officers will work with 
the Council’s Communications Team to publicise the scheme. 
 

With reference to minute 43 (Proposed Committee Performance Scorecard for 
2022/23) the Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and Communities explained 

that the quarter 1 performance report will be presented to the July meeting of this 
Committee. The content will be shared with the Chair and Vice-Chair in advance of 
publication.  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2022 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

 



 20th June 2022 2 

 
 

5 Update On The Delivery Of The Child Poverty Task & Finish Group 

Recommendations  
 

The Committee considered a six-monthly update on progress against the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group and the work that is planned 
during 2022/2023. The Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and Communities 

presented the report and summarised the main points in relation to each of the 
recommendations. 

 
The report emphasised the need for partnership working and highlighted the role 
of the newly formed Worcester City District Collaborative Group. Reference was 

also made to the recently established Cost of Living Crisis Task and Finish Group 
and the forthcoming Worcester City ‘Cost of Living Crisis’ Conference. It was 

anticipated that a plan for utilising the £50,000 corporate funding allocated by the 
Council to address food poverty will be developed during July, working in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee and Group Leaders, 

using Managing Director’s Urgency Powers to approve such plans and associated 
expenditure in consultation with those Members referred to above. 

 
The Corporate Director responded to questions and comments from Committee 
Members on various aspects of the report. 

 
The Chair acknowledged the amount of work being undertaken by Officers to take 

forward the recommendations, and also the work of community organisations and 
volunteers that support the delivery of the many initiatives referred to in the 

report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note:  

 
1. the contents of this report, and in particular the completion of the 

Worcester City Child Poverty Joint Strategic Needs Assessment by 
Worcestershire County Council’s Public Health Service, attached at 
Appendix 1; and 

 
2. that a further update report will be presented to this Committee in 

January 2023. 
 

6 Covid-19 Community Recovery Strategy - Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered an update report on progress against the 9 priority 

areas of the Strategy. The Head of Homes and Communities presented the report 
and summarised the main points. 
 

It was explained that it is intended to discontinue a stand-alone Recovery 
Strategy and to undertake this work as business as usual through existing 

workstreams, multi-agency partnership working and existing and emerging 
oversight arrangements. 
 

Officers responded to questions and comments from Committee Members on 
various aspects of the report. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 



 20th June 2022 3 

 
 

 Reference was made to a question asked at the March Council meeting 

about whether it is possible for the Council to offer free lateral flow tests to 
Worcester residents, as the Leader had offered look into this. The Corporate 

Director – Operations, Homes and Communities stated that he would follow 
this up and provide a response in writing. 

 

 The Chair made reference to Worcestershire County Council’s Household 
Support Fund and expressed her concern that the County Council will only 

be providing meal vouchers for the first two weeks of the school summer 
holiday. 

 

 There was a discussion about the provision and removal of carpets by 
registered social landlords when a tenancy changes. Members were advised 

that each provider is likely to have its own policy, but Officers can 
investigate and provide a written response. 

 

In conclusion, the Chair highlighted that ongoing monitoring of Community 
Recovery Strategy Priorities will in future fall within the remit of various different 

Committees, with Domestic Abuse and Shielding & Vulnerable Population both 
coming under this Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note:  
 

1. the contents of this report and in particular the progress made in  
respect of the strategy, and the national move towards ‘living with 

COVID-19;’ and 
 
2.  the intention to discontinue the strategy in recognition of the ongoing 

work that continues to be carried out across priority areas. 
 

7 Any Other Business  
 
The Chair referred to the comments made under public participation and during 

the meeting with regard to Active Travel. She highlighted this Committee’s 
achievement in successfully making the case to establish an Active Travel Officer 

post. The job description and role profile were still in development. It will fall to 
this Committee to consider other aspects of the wider active travel agenda with 
which the City Council is involved. 

 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 9.00p.m. 
 

 
 

 
Chair at the meeting on 

18th July 2022 


